ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
SECOND ADDENDUM TO
SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS SEC WDEND TQ SERVICE AGREEMENT (“Second Addendum”) is entered
into this lg day of ! 5( E‘ )&{gj ~_, 2014, by and between the Board of County
Commissioners of Adams County, Colorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway,
Brighton, CO 80601, hereinafter referred to as the “County,” acting in its capacity as the Adams
County Board of Human Services, and Maple Star Colorado, located at 2550 South Oneida

Street, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80224, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”
RECITALS

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2012, the County entered into a Service Agreement with Maple Star
Colorado to provide Removal Prevention Services. This service is described in Staff Manual
Volume 7, Section 7.303.1, A, C and J. The Contractor agrees to provide the services to families
referred to by the Adams County Human Services Department (“ACHSD™) as qualifying for
services under the Core Services Program, and,

WHEREAS, the term of the agreement expired on June 30, 2014, and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to extend the Service Agreement
beginning July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. Pursuant to the Colorado Family Preservation Act §§ 26-5-101, et seq., C.R.S., as
amended, the County is contracting with the Contractor to provide Removal Prevention
Services. This service is described in Staff Manual Volume 7, Section 7.303.1, A, C and
J. The Contractor agrees to provide the services to families referred to by the ACHSD as
qualifying for services under the Core Services Program.

2. The County shall reimburse the Contractor for the work provided under this Second
Addendum in accordance with Section V of the Service Agreement. Beginning July 1,
2014 through June 30, 2015, Adams County will pay Maple Star Colorado an amount not
to exceed $276,943.37.

3. The term of the Service Agreement is extended through June 30, 2015.

4. The Service Agreement and this Second Addendum contain the entire understanding of
the parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may be
changed, modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by both
parties. Any terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement that are not
amended or modified by this Second Addendum shall remain in full force and effect. In
the event of any conflicts between the terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service
Agreement and this Second Addendum, the terms, conditions, and provisions of this
Second Addendum shall control.

5. The Recitals contained in this Second Addendum are incorporated into the body hereof
and accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.



6. This Second Addendum may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same
agreement.

7. Nothing expressed or implied in this Second Addendum is intended or shall be construed
to confer upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right, remedy, or claim
under or by reason of this Second Addendum or any terms, conditions, or provisions
hereof. All terms, conditions, and provisions in this Second Addendum by and on behalf
of the County and the Contractor shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the County
and the Contractor,

8. If any provision of this Second Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or invalid
for any reason, the remainder of the Second Addendum shall remain in effect, unless
otherwise terminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Service Agreement.

9. Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this
Second Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and
obligations herein described.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

Gz Fs [0-14- 1Y

Chair Date

ATTEST:
KAREN LONG
CLERK AND RECORDER
Approved as to form:

Deputy Clerk g Adams County Attorney’s Office

MAPLE STAR COLORADO

Al Y00 g b 10-5-]¢

\Debbie Grebeni(k) Date !

ad =
Signed and sworn to before me on this Z day of OC"KOEQF , 2014 by

%/ s 50

Notary Public . i
My commission expires on: S\/! g % lors




CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute, § 8-17.5-101, et.seq., as amended 5/13/08, as a
prerequisite to entering into a contract for services with Adams County, Colorado, the
undersigned Contractor hereby certifies that at the time of this certification, Contractor
does not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under
the attached contract for services and that the Contractor will participate in the E-Verify
Program or Department program, as those terms are defined in C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et.
seq. in order to confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired
for employment to perform work under the attached contract for services.

CONTRACTOR:
Trapte. Tar Colpadd o -1
Company Name Date

e b (“’er Ihe N ke

«Name (Print or Type)

Note: Registration for the E-Verify Program can be completed at: https://www.vis-
dhs.com\employerregistration. It is recommended that employers review the sample
‘memorandum of understanding” available at the website prior to registering



TXHIBIT "R

2012.107 REMOVAL PREVENTION
SERVICES

SUBMITTED BY MAPLE STAR
COLORADO
5/18/2012



Contact Information
Maple Star Colorado
Executive Director: Debi Grebenik
derebenik@maplestar.net
303.433.1975




-'... ’*}:3‘
Y

M;lStr

SPECIALIZED COMMUNITY SERVICES

Maple Star Colorado’s Response
Adams County Human Services Department

2012 Removal Prevention Services



SCOPE OF WORK Adams County Human Services Department
Remaoval Prevention Services
Submitted by Maple Star Colorado-~Integrated Service Systems (18S)

Page |

SCOPE OF WORK
ADAMS COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

REMOVAL PREVENTION SERVICES
MAPLE STAR’S INTEGRATED SERVICE SYSTEM (ISS)

Introduction and Core Values of Maple Star Colorado

“To ensure the provision of accessible, effective, culfurally competent, community based

soclal services to promote growth; well-being and that meet the needs of those we serve”
The Misslon of the Maple Star Colorado integrated Setvice System (ISS) will be to incorporate this
mission in to our services to assure the safety, well-being and permanency of all children served in
Adams County through the child welfare system, while concurrently attempting to strengthen and
preseive the child's family through front-and prevention programs and after-care suppotts. Maple Star
will carry out this mission through a strong, respectful collaboration with Adams County DHS ensuring
close communication. All case management services providad by Maple Star will reflect our core

values.

Maple Star Colorado is committed {o the provision of accessible, effective, high queality human
services such as behavioral heaith programs, supervised visitation, and foster care services that meet
the needs of those we serve. This requires effective employee communication, demonstrated best
practice models, high quality training opportunities, strong leadership, and ethical business practices.

As a company we stand by our Core Values. We value:

Community-based and Multi-systemic Services
Identifying and Bullding on Strengths

Locat Viability that is Nationally Supported
Respectful Organizational Culture

Best Practice Models

Cultural Diversity

*t & & & %

We are also commiffed to high standards of Corporate Ethics, as we recognize that excellence
depends upon the management of our business in a manner consistent with our values and

principles,

A. Services
Volume 7, Section 7.303.1 states that core services is to;

A. Focus on the family sfrengths by directing intensive services that support and
strengthen the family and protect the child;

B. Prevent out-of-home placement of the child;

"C. Return children in placement {o their own home; or,

3. Unite children with thelr permanent families.

E. Provide services that protect the child.



SCOPE OF WORK Adams County Human Services Department
Removal Prevention Services
Submitted by Maple Star Colorado—Integrated Service Systems (IS8}

Page 2

With these goals at the forefront, Maple Star Colorado (MSC) will work with Adams County Human
Services Department (ACHSD) caseworker to develop an inltial service plan to address the objectives
identifies during the referral process. This service plan will specifically identify a plan of actlon that
mests the aforementioned goals, The plan will be individualized and include goals that reduce the
risk of out of home placement and the risk of abuse and neglect while focusing on tamlly stablllzation,
safely, and providing resources to support a healthy and safe family environment. To accomplish
these two-fold goals of family stabllization and resource development; MSC staff will be avaitable 24
hours per day, 7 days per week and additionally, will be able to respond within two hours of referral.
An emergency on-call system with a single polint of entry to make referrals will be provided to ACHSD

caseworkers,

Pragram Model:
The program model Is similar to Maple Star's curtent program, Virtual Residential Program (VRP)

which provides context and structure with the following tenets:

Focuses on strengthening family systems through the utilization of treatment team approach
which reflacts inclusion and empowerment of the family system

Implements safety contracting to aid in defusing imminent risk factors and implementing crisis
stabilization plans

« Intervention intensity. is Individualized depending on the needs of {he youth and family

+ Centralized intake and refarral process to ensure quick and consistent responses

Report to the ACHSD caseworker in a timely manner to assist with appropriate and timely
assessments of child and famlly risk, strengths and needs

Individuglized child and family service plan developed in partnership with ACHSD

increased capaclty to provide or access additional family centered, in-home and community-
based services so that fewer children with complex needs will reguire placement in out-of-

home foster, group or resldential clinical care
« Partlcipation in Family Group Meetings to develop and review safety and case plans

Additional features of MSC's 1SS model include:
Safety: . Safety of children is the-highestimportance. -Risk assessment tools will be utllized to identify--

and intervene In individual cases to prevent harmful events. We will evaluate the safety and overali
needs of each child and family continuously through our care coordination services.
Urgency of Action: Resolution of issues must be expeditiously achieved. Needed services to
clients will be Identified. Congcerns, whather from cllents, stakeholders, or referral agents will be
addressed untll resolved. lssues that threaten the safety of the children In our care will be given the
highestlevel attention and immediale response. Through our experiehce we know that a strong
sense of urgency is crucial to fake action and subsequently follow through quickly on tasks and
duties. Chlidren should not wait for us to get what they nead.
Common Sense: The standard for decisions and actions made by Maple Star Colorado wilt be
based on whether or not it Is the right thing to do and if that decision is based on true common sehse
and within the context of Colorado rules and regulations. Every day our employees will come across
situations where aestablished policy and procedure may not fit, or may not make sense, In these
situations, employees will be encouraged to bring the issue to leadership staff. Using common sense
will also allow us to work efficiently and less bureaucratically. We will act as caring human beings



SCOPE QF WORK Adams County Hwman Services Deparinient

Removal Prevention Services

Submitted by Maple Star Colorado—Integrated Service Systems (ISS)

Page 3

trying fo help children and famliies achieve safely, permanancy, and normaicy. We will not act like a
hureaucracy burdened with rules, regulations, and paper work. We clearly understand the need and
requirements of the paperwork, rules, and regulations; however, our perspective Is Lo use this as a
framework to take sensible and meaningfu! actions.

Transparency and Accountability: Children and thelr families will be able to participate fully in
discussions and decisions about their care. True accountabllity sannot be achieved without full
transparency. Reports will reflact accurate documentation in a timely and thorough manner.
Responsiveness to the Community: Our experience taught us that success in achleving safety
and permanency for children and families comes with the meaningful engagement of all the strengths
and resources of a community,

Efficiency: Resources will be efficiently and effectively managed to achleve good outcomes for

- chlidreri, with the ultimale goal being chiid safety and permanency within as shorl a period as
possible. A focus will be on diversion and in-home preventative services to minimize disruptions
whenever possible.

Family-Centered Focus: Service planning and provision will be designed to meet the unique
strengths and needs of the child and family. The services that are needed will be individuatized and
provided at the Intensity, frequency, and duration nesded by the children and their famifies. Children
and famllies will particlpaie to the fullest degree possible and will be the driving force in the
development of all service plans.

Cuiturally Competent and Respectful Practice: Culturally competent services will be delivered in g
manner that respects individual and family needs, cultural differences, and special issues. Culturally
competent and diverse staff and.providers will ensure that all clients recelve appropriate setrvices,
Evidence Based Services: Maple Star is committed to utilizing services and interventions that are
proven 1o be effective in achieving results. In addition, a cors value gulding our program
implementation is the belief that children and familias are best served within thelr own homas and
communities. We are consistently guided by efforts to help cllents become self-sufficlent through
addressing their concerns, building upon their strengths, and oreating support systems that sustain

Independence,

Knowledge of Available Resources:
Housing and Concrete Services Unit. Due to MSC'’s experience in providing community-based

~services, we are'well-versed in community resources which include traditional as well as non-
traditional options. A database contalhs all resources grouped by category. In addition, MSC wiil
utilize a Housing and Concrete Services Specialist as the fead in guiding clients’ access to housing

and other concrete services.

This specialist will engage all community resources that provide relevant support that is avallable for
our clients, These services Include but are not limited to housling, food, clothing, utilities,
transportation, child care, health and wellness services, social supports and interaction, education
and {raining, employment, and community events. This spaclallst will be responsive and supportive
fo the Care Coordinators in matching up resources with clients during the two weeks of intervention,

Home Based Services:
Key Features of the Maple Star integrated Service System (I88). We designeq the Maple Star

Colarado 1SS to provide Care Coordination and services to referred ACHSID famliies that will ensure
child safety in the home, the community, and prevent out of home placement, The utilization review



SCOPE OF WORK. Adams County Human Services Departiment

Removal Prevention Services
Submitled by Maple Star Colorado-~Integrated Service Systenms {ISS)

Pape 4

process will continually monitor and evaluate the adequacy and appropriateness uof the delivery of
sefvicas, ensuring both children and families recelve the right services, at the right times, and in

the right amounts.

Kay features of the Maple Star {88 that will snsure safety and individualized, family centered and
community focused care include: ‘

®* # & & ¢ 2 =

individualized safety plans to be monitored for each child and family member
Open and continuous communication

Data and fact-based decision making

Community engagement and advocacy

Accountabllity

Urgancy and Intensity of service

Innovation and flexibility
Conslistency, accessibility, and availability of services for chiidren and families, regardless of

~where they live

Wraparound approach that individualizes services for the child and family and builds on their

strengths to:
o Protect children from abuse and neglect. ,
o Safely permit children fo live with thelr own families, where possible, through the

provision of services that strengthen families. ‘
o Provide children with stability and timely permanency in their lives.
o Ensure children's physical needs are met while their emotional, social and intellectual

potential are maximized.
Enable ohildren to achieve success in school, graduate from high school, and prepare

for fulure careers,
Services match the unigue needs of each family and child. Services support families in
establishing and strengthening community connections and natural supporls in a

culiurally responsive manner,
Motivational Interviewing: This evidence-based approach can also be utllized when working

within the 1SS program. Maple Star's Director of Clinical Operations is a master trainer for

o}

-0

~ Motivational Interviewing. We plan to train the Care Coordination staff in these techniques, -~~~

Trauma Informed Care; Most, if not all, children involved in the child welfare system
experienced traumallc events such as physical or sexual abuse, extreme poverty, frequent
moves, and/or adult domestic violence. Trauma-informed staff undetstand the impact of
trauma on a child’s behavior, development, relationships, and survival strategles;
intagrates that understanding into pfanning for the child and family; and understand that he
or she has a role in responding to a child's history of trauma.

Wraparound services mode! and Family Team Conferencing: MSC's Virtual Residentlal
Program (VRP) utilizes a family team conferencing model to set goals and establish service
plans and to deliver services utllizing a wraparound approach Ih & very intensive stratagy.
The VRP service is designed to avoid the need for therapeutic ptasement in an institution,
residential program, or foster home. We are able to work with the entire family and design
solutions based on the living envirenment of the family. This program has undergone




SCOPR OF WORK. Adams County Human Services Depariment
Removal Prevention Services
Submitted by Maple Star Colorado—Integrated Service Systems {IS5)

Page 5
sclentific study by Vanderblit University and is In the final process of being defined as an

evidence based practice by DHHS.
Eamily Centered Practice in Chlld Welfare: The model is based on tha belief that the best

place for children o grow up is in families and that the most effective approach to ensuring
safety, permanency and well-being for children is to provide strength-based services that
engage, involve, strengthen and support families. Family-Centered Practice in child
welfare refers to a way of working with familles across setvice systems 10 enhance thelr
capacity to care for and protect thelr children. In this context, families are broadly defined
to include blrth, blended, kinship, foster and adoptive families. Kay etements of child
welfare Family-Centered Practice include strengthening the capacily of families to function
offeciively: engaging, partnering with and empowering families throughout the decislon
making and goal setling processes; ensuring thét services provided are individualized,
fiexible, culturally responsive and relevant to the family; and collaboration with other
service providers o link families with needed services. The MEC mission, core values and
vision are all congruent with the type of agency cullure needed to provide Familly Centered
Services,
Touchpolnts™: Brazelton Touchpoints is a way of understanding and participating In family
development. This approach empowers parents to discover their effectiveness as parents,
guiding them through thelr children's predictable crises (touch points) to support their children's
self-osteem and readiness to take on the world, With the support of teachers, healthcare and
soctal service providers trained in this approach, parents reaffirm their priorities and thelr
strongths as parents, and meke the most of the precious time they do have (0 give thelr
children the best future they can.
A basic principle under which MSC operates is that youth and families should be served in a
manher and seffing which Is most like their normal routine. When drastic interventions such ag
removal from the home are used in a situation, the youth and family oflen return fo the origlial
problematic state when the measuras are withdrawn. MSC belleves that the most effective
approach is fo work with families and youth in their natural setting ~ the home and community -
- and that in most situations this can be accomplished with the implementation of a well-
organized and targeted array of services. We deliver “human services without walls” by having
. .. ourstaff travel to the cllent to deliver the services In most situations, .
« Inour experience in developing and managing service networks for abused and neglected
children and their families, we have found that the most effective approach is to engage with
.Jocal agencies and services praviders, and to cultivate a slrong and cohesive service network
that maintains high levels of communication, transparency, accountabllity, and urgency. To
successfully achleve safety and permanency for these children and familles we need a service
community that Is engaged, collaborative, and accountable. The wraparcund modal is most
effective when there is a broad array of services upon which the team can depend, knowing

thal consistent communication will ensure services that are aligned.

Tools and services provided include:
¢ Crisis Intervention; all staff are frained in crisis management tools; particularly through the lens

of trauma informed care,
+ Behavior management; all staff are trained in frauma informed care which views behaviors in

the context of trauma historles and the purpose of the behaviors



SCOPE OF WORK. Adams County Buman Services Department
Removal Prevention Services )
Submitted by Maple Star Colorado—Integrated Service Systems (ISS)
Page 6

L ]

Communication and conftict mahagement skills are addressed with an emphasis on practical

tools such as body language (tone, Intensity, gesturing), timing, and word choif::es.- Staff
participate in an entire training on the power of words in addifion to other conflict management

strategles

An emphasis on relationships is present throughout the intervention with the foundationat
framework that we need to connect bafore we correct. This Is a basic approach in parent chiid
relationship skill buiiding.

Information about child development will also be presented in context of the child's current
emotional, physlcal, intellectual, and psychological age. This knowledge base provides
information for effective decislon-making and problem-soiving.

Support services assist family membaers In employment searches and other needed relevant
services that will enhance the family's ability (o sustain independence and prevent removal of
children from thelr home.

MSC's successful VRP provides a context and examples that demongirate the importance of
modeling appropriaie behavior, building daily structure, and providing effective supervision,
All services will be Individualized, based on the needs of the family and individual members

and wil] include the goals developed in the {reatment plan,

» Court testimony will be provided as needed.
Transportation needs will be addressed with sustainable plans.
MSC demonstrates the ability to screen for autistic spectrum disorder and provide Applied

Behavioral Analysis services.

Service time frame;
Two weeks per family; 3-10 hours/ day with a maximum of 26 hoursiweek.

Cutrently M8C's VRP provides this level of intensity and know how to build staff support and
.schedules at times that fit the family’s needs. This is also an ideal time to model appropriate hehavior
while helping to design a family schedule and bulld in structure. The staff are hired with the
expectation of flexible work hours and some employees are part-time which allows for significant

flexibifity while they are pursuing advanced degrees or other goals.

Operationai Logistics:
The Care Coordinator will participate in the inifial Family Group Meeting to gather information from
the ACHSD caseworker, safety assessment and subsequently work with the family to determine the
most appropriate services {0 be provided based on the presenting situation, family need and intensity
of threat, The safety plan will identify the threats to safety, actions to be taken to protect the child or
family members from reoccurrence or a new threat, Qur 24/7 availability and crisls response services
will be a part of each safety plan, as a resource for the child or family to call for assistance.

Safety of the child and other family members Is priority af all fimes in our family engagement
approach and we will monitor safety plan compllance. Due to our experience in managing child
welfare systems we have found tha best practice is to raquire that each encounter with the child or
family documents the safety and risk to the child and family, this can be done by observing and
asking about the safety and risk every time a provider or care coordinator interacts with the child
and/or famlly as well as through ongoing assessments that are conducted. [f any of the MSC staff



SCOPE OF WORK. Adams County Hwnan Services Department

Removal Prevention Services

Submitied by Maple Star Colorado—Intogtated Service Systems (ISS)

Page 7

observe or identify any condition that threatens this safety we will immaediately report this to the

- ACHSD caseworker or their supervisor. Conditions that might threaten the safety will vary according
to the conditions ldentified [n the safety plan; however, If new threats or behaviors oceur, these wilf
also be reported (e.g.; observed alcohol or drug use which was previously not reported, a new person
living In the family home). If the condition presents an immediate danger, the MEC staff will remain
on-site and emergency protocols will be enacted, We will ask the ACHSD caseworket or supervisor
fo return a call to MSC within two hours, as we may he called upon to assist in transportation fo a

respite resource.

We will assure the implementation of a safsty plan that reflects tha ACHSD safety plan and case plan
goals. We will accomplish this by fraining all of our staff on the significance of a safely plan,
Emergent services will be provided by the Care Coordinators. To reduce the frequency and intensity
of crisls situations, MSC will develop a Crisis Intervention Plan at the inltiation of our care
coordination services with each child and family to use when a situation Is escalating and may result
In an acute crisis slfuation. This will be similar to a safety plan and with the pr{mary goal being the
safety of all family members and a well-defined “back up” plan fo use in the crisis situation. Al family
members will be encouraged to use steps identified on the Crisis Intarvention Plan when it appears
that clrcumstances are unfolding. MSC will train staff to recognize threats to safety and will ensure

that all steff are trained in the procedures for reporting safety concerns,

MSC considers the review of the safety assessment and safety plan to be our most important
beginning responsibility upon being assigned a case. To do so is to attend fo the primary objactive: to
assure the safety of children. When assessing safety plans we will prioritize the foliowing critical
factors:
« Immediately available-in response {o any issue, concern, change, or risk
» Action oriented ~ service dellvery that Is focused on safety factors,
+ Floxible access - services that are located in close proximlty and can be called upon for
Immediate response to assist the famlly with immediate safoty needs,
+ Routine communication with safety plan participants and continual oversight
+ Engagement of caregivers concerning the acknowledgement of safety issues, and their
commitment to the safety plan
Assessment of caregiver protective capacities to determine what must change
Creation of a service plan that addresses safety concerns and enhances caregiver (parent)
protective capacities
¢ Arangemant of activitles, services and service providers for focused treatment of safaty issues
+ Reasonable efforts to provide the least intrusive means for assuring children are safe

MSC will Initlate safety plans with all famifies based on thelr presenting issues and concerns
observed and assessed by the ACHSD caseworker, A family meeting will also be Inltiated upon
intake in an effort to ascertain the family’s input and determine what they identify as their strengths,
challenges, and needs. Based on this information, recommendations will bagin to be formulated.
These recommendations will include ideas for services that will be implemented.

Parallel to this process, the Housing and Concrete Services Speclalist will complete an assessment
on each famity and determine which concrete services are needed {o enhance the families’ self



SCOPRE OF WORK Adams County Human Services Depariment

Removal Prevention Services

Submitted by Maple Star Colorado-—Integrated Service Systems (ISS)

Page 8

sufficiency and sustainability. This Specialist will provide expertise related 1o community resources
and how (o access them,

Additional interventions witl be utllized which include skill-building in areas that will benefit the family's
ability to work through their challenges In conflict, communication, or behaviors. The 188 Care
Coordinator will interact with the family in the moment, providing coachlng, teaching, or modeling
based on the family's presenting Issues. The Care Coordinator is able to meet the needs of the
family creatively, accessing multiple Intervention strategies which address multitudinal levels of issues
and concerns. Concrete and therapeutic needs will be addressed. This service Intervention plan will
identify a plan of action for the family fo meet the objectives(s) in the refertal form. The service
intervention plan will reflect the needs of the famlly involved, and will include goals related to reducing
the risk of out-of-home placement and reduce the risk of abuse and neglect through family
stabilization and the development of resources which support a healthy lifestyle for the family.

Follow up calls will he made o determine disposition at designated times after discharge to include
30, 90 and 366 days. In addition, MSC will provide monthly support group meetings for families that
will provide ongoing support and educational opportunities. This monthly group Is voluntary and will

sirive to meet the needs of familiss who attend.

B. Qualifications of Staff

Experience:
»  Maple Star's employees demonstrate tenure in the fietd of child welfare beginning with the

Execufive Director's twenty years in child welfare; 13 of which are with Maple Star. Maple Star
exhibits significant experlence working with children, youth, and familles within the chitd
walfare system, particularly those with trauma historles or In placement. This experience lays
the foundation for Maple Star's ability to provide safe and family-centered placement removal

savices.
» Maple Star's seventeen years of experience In working with foster care children Includes

understanding the needs of abused and neglected children while also working sansitively with

children’s biological families, Maple Star also provided multipte years of casework and -
casework supervision in El Paso County which included completing assessments and
accessing resources to meet family service plans, This rich experlence creates a knowledge

base from which Maple Star will build.

The following baokground check requirements will be fulfiled for every MSC employes:
a. New employees must obtain their CBI clearance letter.
b. The new tingerprint card must include the new employer's address.
¢. The CBI clearance letter {or photocopy of the ofd fingerprint card) and the new fingerprint
card must be sent with money order payable to the CBI.
d. FBI background checks and Background investigation Unit checks will also be oblained.



SCOPE OF WORK Adams County Human Services Department
Removal Prevenlion Services

Submitted by Maple Star Coloy adc)wInlrgraied Service Systems (ISS)
Page 9

Caseloads will be in compliance with 7.303.17:

« Each worker engaged in home based intervention, intensive family therapy, and sexual abuse

freatment programs shall have at least two (2) and not more than twelve (12) at risk families
depending on the intensity of the service needed per family. MSC's average caseloads will be
2-5 families par worker in an efford to make them available for crises and for additional referrals
as one family transtions into follow up resources and services. Caseloads would never

excead twenty (20) familiss per staff person,
e Supervisory workloads will be six workers per supervisor.

Staff Requirements for Care Coordinators:
Education: The Care Coordinators {life skills workers) will have a Bachelot's degree with a

major in a human behavioral sciences field.
Expetience: Experience with crisis intervention and conflict resolution; knowledge of child

development and child wolfare system
Skills: Bi-lingual applicants and culturally representative staff wiil be recrulted,

L]
»

L 4

Staff Requirements for Supervisor Position:
Education: A Master's Degree or higher in soclal work or human behavioral sciences field

Expetience: Two years professional casework experionce at the journey level obtained before
or after the advanced degree

]
4

Other Staff Requirements:
MEC will recrult employees to serve the community to enhance a sensa of community and

remove barrters and resistance to service provision. We will strive to actively recrult and hire
employees who are cuiturally similar to the familles they serve. Regardless of an employes's
ethnic or cultural background, they must interact with and provide services to all others without
regard to race, ethnicity, gender, sexual identity, religion, language abillity, leve! of education,
or socioeconomic status. It Is essentlal for culturally appropriate Care Coordinators and
Supervisors {o establish a foundation of respect, trust and empowerment as famifles are more
successful and responsive to Interventions when they feel respected. MSC will require all staff
to attend and participate in Cultural Diversity training annually.
All MEC employees will adhere to the National Assoclation of Social Workers' Code of Ethics.,
As stated in the section on the value entitled Dignity and Worth of the Person:
“Bocial workers treat each person in a caring and respectful fashion, mindful of
Individual differences and cultural and ethnic diversity. Soclal workers promote
clients’ socially responsible self-determination. Soclal workers seek {o enhance
cllents’ capacity and opportunity to change and address their own neesds. Social
workers are cognizant of their dual responsibility to clients and to the broader
soclety. They seek {o resolve conflicts between cllents' Interasts and the broader
society's interests In a socially responsible manner consistent with the values,

ethical principles, and ethical standards of the profession.”

L



SCOPE OF WORK Adams County Human Services Depariment
Removal Prevention Services
Subrnitted by Maple Star Colorado-—Integrated Service Systems ([88)

Page 11
of client’s served during the specified review period. The population size will include any case that

was active for at least 8 months during the review period.

MSC will have Hve person access 24/7, 365 days per year with supervisors on call to pm\{ida support
as necessary. The UM syster will track time of referral and compliance with these timelines will be

assessed weekly with formal reporting provide to ACHSD.

Length of time and services provided will be iracked and reported per family and in aggregate form on
a weekly basis to ACHSD. Client demographics and presenting issues will also be tracked. Types
and numbers of referrals will be fracked. Outcomes at 12 months after discharge will also be tracked.

Should Maple Star Colorado be awarded this program, they will be investigating software 1o track and

formulate reports of Outcomes and Performance Measures which include:
« Risk of out of home placement as ldentified by family stabllization and other tangible factors

+ Reduce the risk of abuse and neglect
+ Shorten the length of out of home placement (length of stay will be measured)
» Children will live in the least restrictive and safe environments (outcomes at transition will be

tracked)

Identified markers include: :
1. 86% of all childrenfyouth returning from out of home placement at the beginning of freatment

will be able to safely return hame, to extended family, or to other permanent placement
determined by the county.
¢ MSC's VRP demonstrated a success rate of 78% for calendar year 2011 with 56 cllents.
This success rate demonstrated the low percentage of out of home placements or
placement disruptions, VRP works with very high acuity youth and familles and works to
hulld sustainable stabilization and self-sufflclency.
2. 85% of the children, who are served in thelr home, will remain in their origlnal home,

« This is also demonstrated through our previous statistics that clearly illustrate MSC's ability

to build up the resources families inherently possess in an effort fo assist them in working

through their current challenges. .
3. 90% of the families involved In the service will not have a founded referral for abuse and/or

neglect within 12 months of sarvice completion,
« This can be accomplished through psycho-education processes that illustrate what abuse

and neglect do (0 & child while also developing resources-both internal and external as

ongoing supporls. '
+  Monthly support group meetings may also be an option to reinforce their learning and

prevent further abusive incldents.

Monthly meetings with ACHSD will discuss and monitor performance meastres. Weekly updated
reports wilf be provided. Additional staffings may be required with challenging cases.



SCOPE OF WORK Adams County Human Services Department
Rentoval Prevention Services

Submitted by Maple Stay Colorado-—Integrated Service Systems (ISS)
Page 12

D. Service Recipients:
MSC will be responsive in their ability to serve famllies with children between the ages of birth

who are involved in the child welfare system as a result of child abuse, neglect and/or juvenife

delinquency and who are at imminent risk of removal, )
o Currently MSC works with this population through their VRP and additionally through

their foster care programs, serving over 400 youth and familles pet year.
Families with an Open Assesstment or open case within ACHSD open case where the goal is

of the child to remain home or reunification,
o Maple Star's demonstrated 18 years of experlence working In foster care and adoptions

provides the basls for their abllity to work with this population,

» Cases may be court involved or voluntary.
o MSC's VRP and foster care programs serve both types of clients and work to engage

the familles through a culfurally responsive and strengths-based approach.
o Providing Immediate support In a family engagement model can move a client from

appearing involuntary to becoming cooperative,

E. Régorfing:

“Weekly reports will include data that documents number of referrals, dates and duration of services
provided, progress on goals, client participation, client strengths, client challenges, and other
approptiate data, Daily phone or emall updates will be provided with more frequent communication as

needed,

-

Invoices and billing will be in compliance with required tmeframes.

Estimated Annual Contract Amount: $302,120



